
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL (FEC) APPROVED CONTRACTS FOR MAY 18, 2011 

1 AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR 10 INFRASTRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN 9 STATES OF THE NIGER DELTA 
REGION (NDDC) 

S/N  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION NAME OF CONTRACTOR 

REVIEWED PROJECT 
COST 

(N) 
DATE DURATION 

1 Construction of Umukukoir-
Omumauzor-Ariara Junction, Abia 
State 

Messrs. Burnsville 
Integrated Services Limited 

733,085,543.42 18/05/11 72 Weeks 

2 Construction of Ntala Oloko Nchara 
Road, Abia State 

Messrs. E & A Nig. Ltd 1,555,797,965.76 18/05/11 62 Weeks 

3 Construction of Internal Roads in 
Eastern Obolo Lot 1, Akwa Ibom 
State 

Messrs. Konaliz Investment 
Limited 

2,858,563,499.75 18/05/11 16 Months 

4 Construction of Internal Roads in 
Eastern Obolo Obolo Lot 2, Akwa 
Ibom State 

Messrs. Genco 
Construction Company 
Nigeria Limited 

1,824,873,728.90 18/05/11 104 Weeks 

5 Shore Protection at Otuabagi, 
Bayelsa State 

Messrs. Inter Global 
Technologies Limited 

1,459,572,415.17 18/05/11 72 weeks 



6 Construction of Etono-Biakpan 
Asanga Road/Bridge, Cross River 
State 

Messrs. Samnamie Nigeria 
Company Limited 

6,153,891568.00 18/05/11 52 weeks 

7 Construction of Ativwor-Idjeoaka 
Adjawini Road, Delta State 

Messrs. Niger Construction 
Limited 

2,329,542,017.63 18/05/11 82 Weeks 

8 Construction of Owevwe Otokutu 
Agbarda Road, Delta State 

Messrs. Solotus Nigeria 
Limited 

1,657,774,323.67 18/05/11 52 Weeks 

9 Construction of Oha Oviri Court 
Road, Edo State 

Messrs. Hi-Tech 
Construction Limited 

2,744,098,678.31 18/05/11  

10 Construction of Agbarho 
Community Internal Roads, Delta 
State 

Messrs. Sevana Rocks 
Limited 

2,400,045,149.25 18/05/11 82 Weeks 

  
TOTAL :                                                                        23,717,244,889.86 

 



2 AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR 3 LAND RECLAMATION AND EROSION CONTROL/SHORELINE PROJECTS IN THE NIGER 
DELTA REGION BY MINISTRY OF NIGER DELTA AFFAIRS 

S/N  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION NAME OF CONTRACTOR CONTRACT SUM  

(N) DATE COMPLETION 
PERIOD 

1 Land Reclamation/Erosion  
Control at Essien Town-Ekorinin 
Community, Cross River State 

Messrs.  A.G Vision 
Construction Nigeria 
Limited 

1,948,302,432.28 18/05/11 12 Months 

2 Land Reclamation/Shoreline 
Protection at Amadi Ama LGA, 
Rivers State 

Messrs. Panama 
Construction Company 
Limited 

1,434,400,664.69 18/05/11 12 Months 

3 Land Reclamation/Shoreline 
Protection Project at 
Ogbobagbene, Burutu LGA, Delta 
State 

Messrs. Snecou Group of 
Companies 

2,431,040,276.95 18/05/11 12 Months 

  
TOTAL:                                                                                    N 5,813,743,373.92 

 

 

 



3 AWARD OF ENGINEERING CONTRACTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EMAKALAKALA-AKIPELAI ROAD AND BRIDGES 
IN BAYELSA STATE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE DESIGN OF SEAPORT DEVELOPMENT AT GELEGELE IN 

EDO STATE BY MINISTRY OF NIGER DELTA AFFAIRS 
S/N  

Project Description Name of Contractor Contract Sum  
(N) Date Duration 

i Contract for the Construction of 
Emakalakala-Akipelai Road and 
bridges in Bayelsa State 

Messrs. Legacy By Merit 
Limited 

3,313,465,196.33 18/05/11 16 Months 

ii Contract for Consultancy Services 
for the Design of Seaport 
Development at Gelegele in Edo 
State 

Messrs. Chris Epas Konsult 
Limited 

224,989,864.00 18/05/11 6 Months 

  
TOTAL:                                                                                   N3,538,455,060.33 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



S/N 
ITEM/SERVICE NAME OF 

COMPANY 
IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY COST DATE COMPLETION 

PERIOD 

4 Augmentation of the 
Contract for the Dualization 
of the 99km East – West 
Road, Section III (Port 
Harcourt Eleme Junction – 
Eket) in Rivers/Akwa Ibom 
States: Contract No. 5882 

Messrs. Reynolds 
Construction 
Company (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Niger Delta 
Affairs 

Revised Contract Sum  
From 
N35,600,000,000.00 
To 
N66,859,088,593.59 

18/05/11   
31/12/12 

5 Augmentation of the 
Contract for the Dualization 
of the 50km East – West 
Road, Section IV (Eket-
Oron) in Akwa Ibom State: 
Contract No. 5883 

Messrs. Gitto 
Construzioni 
Generali  (Nigeria) 
Limited 

Ministry of 
Niger Delta 
Affairs 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
N26,000,000,000.00 
To 
N37,509,550,669.00 

18/05/11  
11/06/ 2012 

6 

Augmentation of the 
Contract for the 
Construction of the Eket -  
Uyo – Itu 132kv 
Transmission Line   

Messrs. Hoquado 
Nigeria Limited 

Ministry of 
Power/ Niger 
Delta Power 
Holding 
Company 
Limited 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
USD41,782,510.04 
Plus 
N2,158,080,051.60 
USD63, 239,048.47 
Plus 
N4,106,775,920.82 

18/05/11 12 Months for 
Transmission Line 
 
18 Months for 
Substations 

7 Augmentation of the 
Contract for the 
Construction of Alaoji-
Owerri-Egbema-

Messrs. Rockson 
Engineering 
Limited/Ak-Ay 
Elektric Dis Tikaret 

Ministry of 
Power /Niger 
Delta Power 
Holding 

USD80,939,839.30 
Plus 
N5,248,729,404.00 
To 

18/05/11 December 2010 for 
Alaoji Sub station 
 
September 2011 for 



Omoku/Owerri-Nnewi-
Onitsha 330kv DC 
Transmission Lines and 
Associated Substations 

Kollektif Sirketi Company 
Limited 

USD140,353,686.30 
Plus 
N17,004,620,318.00 

Owerri and Omoku 
Substations 
 
June 2012 for 
Transmission Lines 

8 

Augmentation of the 
Contract for the 
Construction of 1 x 
30/40MVA 132/33KV 
Substation at Ikom and 
132kv Line Bay Extensions 
at Abakaliki and Nkalagu 
Substations  

Messrs. Renacs 
Engineering 
Company Limited 

Ministry of 
Power/ Niger 
Delta Power 
Holding 
Company 
Limited 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
€3,868,582.28 
Plus 
N338,040,562.16 
€5,920,317.66  
Plus 
N598,998,799.23 
Payable at the prevailing 
exchange rate at the time 
of payment 
 

18/05/11 10 Months 

9 

Extension of Contract for 
the Design and Project 
Management Consultancy 
Services for NIPP Power 
Plants, Gas Pipelines, 
Transmission and 
Distribution Infrastructure  

Messrs. Lahmeyer 
International /O.T. 
Otis Engineering 

Ministry of 
Power/ Niger 
Delta Power 
Holding 
Company 
Limited 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
€17,905,290.00 
Plus 
N944,617,665.00 
To 
€25,123,133.86 
Plus 
N3,134,714,755.00 
Payable at the prevailing 
exchange rate at the time 

18/05/11 24 Months 



of payment 

10 Augmentation of the 
Contract for the 
Construction of Makurdi – 
Jos 330kv Double circuit 
transmission line and 
associated 330/132kv 
substations at Makurdi and 
Jos 

Messrs. North China 
Power Engineering 
(Beijing) Company 
Limited/ Chemo-
Technics Limited 

Ministry of 
Power/ Niger 
Delta Power 
Holding 
Company 
Limited 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
€58,880,529.76 
Plus 
N4,844,230,902.00 
To 
€65,760,407.74 
Plus 
N6,703,934,056.58 

18/05/11 July 2011 

11 Extension of the Contract 
for the provision of Project 
Management Consultancy 
Service for the Construction 
of the Ihovbor and Sapele 
Power Plant projects 

Messrs. John Brown 
GT/SGI Consulting 

Ministry of 
Power 

Revised Contract Sum  
From 
N226,103,000.00 
To 
€455,262.50 
Plus 
N284,942,201.00 Payable 
at the prevailing 
exchange rate at the time 
of payment 

18/05/11 31/03/2012 

12 Award of Contract for the 
provision of onsite 
Technical Integrity 
Assessment Service on 18 
Gas Turbines 

Messrs. General 
Electric 
International Inc/ 
General Electric 
International 
Operations (Nigeria) 

Ministry of 
Power 

USD4,919,471.76 18/05/11 16 Months 



Limited 

13 Extension of of the Contract 
for the provision of Project 
Management Consultancy 
Service for the Construction 
of the 676MW Olorunsogo 
Phase II Power plant 

Messrs. Scott 
Wilson/Oska –Jo & 
Partners 

Ministry of 
Power 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
£605,479.30 
Plus 
N262,466,713.52 
To 
£612,019.30 
Plus 
N432,033,913.52 
 

18/05/11 

 

 

14 
VARIATION OF CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 451MW SAPELE POWER PLANT PROJECT UNDER THE NIGER DELTA 

POWER HOLDING COMPANY BY MINISTRY OF POWER 

S/N  
Project Description Name of Contractor Contract Sum (N) Date Duration 

i Revision of the Project Cost on 
Contract for the Construction of 
Sapele Power Plant Project 

Messrs. Marubeni 
Corporation/Marubeni 
Engineering (WA) Limited 

USD1,470,000.00 to 
cover the cost of 
inland waterways 
transportation of 
heavy-lift generation 
equipment from 
Warri port to site 

18/05/11 

 



ii Revision of the Project Cost on 
Contract for the Construction of 
Sapele Power Plant Project 

Messrs. Marubeni 
Corporation/Marubeni 
Engineering (WA) Limited 

USD3,181,085.10 to 
cover the cost of 
storage of plant and 
machinery 

18/05/11 

 

iii Revision of the Project Cost on 
Contract for the Construction of 
Sapele Power Plant Project 

Messrs. Marubeni 
Corporation/Marubeni 
Engineering (WA) Limited 

USD4,661,400.00 18/05/11 
 

Iv Revision of the Project Cost on 
Contract for the construction of 
Sapele Power plant project  

Messrs. Marubeni 
Corporation/Marubeni 
Engineering (WA) Limited 

USD7,829,261.75 18/05/11 
 

  
TOTAL:                                                                                       N17,141,746.85 
 

 

15  VARIATION OF CONTRACTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF IHOVBOR AND CALABAR POWER PLANTS PROJECTS UNDER THE 
NIGER DELTA POWER HOLDING COMPANY  TO COVER STORAGE AND INSURANCE COSTS ON OEM GENERATION 
EQUIPMENT BY MINISTRY OF POWER 

S/N  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION NAME OF CONTRACTOR CONTRACT SUM  

(N) DATE DURATION 

i Revision of the Project Cost on the 
Contract for the Construction of 
the Ihovbor Power Plant 

Messrs. Marubeni 
Engineering (West Africa) 
Ltd./ Marubeni 
Corporation 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
USD117,859,171.41 
To 
USD121,873,086.82  to 
cover the cost storage 

18/05/11  



and insurance on the 
OEM equipment 
supplied by General 
Electric 
 
Payable at the 
prevailing exchange 
rate at the time of 
payment 

ii Revision of the Project Cost on the 
Contract for the Construction of 
the Calabar Power Plant  

Messrs. Marubeni 
Engineering (West Africa) 
Ltd./ Marubeni 
Corporation 

Revised Contract Sum 
From 
USD150,714,461.00 
Plus 
N211,874,213.25 
To 
USD157,245,623.01 
Plus 
N211,874,213.25 
to cover the cost 
storage and insurance 
on the OEM 
equipment supplied by 
General Electric  
 
Payable at the 
prevailing exchange 
rate at the time of 
payment 

18/05/11 

 



 


